

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

15

NORTHERN AROOSTOOK MUNICIPAL COURT

CHAP. 53

Sec. 8. Repeal of prior authorities. All charter provisions, ordinances, and by-laws of the city of Waterville inconsistent with this act or within the scope hereof are hereby repealed from and after the date this act shall take effect.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 52

AN ACT Relating to the Salary of the Recorder of the Portland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1887, c. 274, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 274 of the private and special laws of 1887, as amended by chapter 21 of the private and special laws of 1937, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 1. Salary of recorder. The salary of the recorder of the municipal court for the city of Portland shall be \$1600 \$2,400 per annum, beginning January 1st, 1943, which shall be in full for all services, and it shall be the duty of said recorder to make and present all copies of libels and monitions in liquor cases.'

Sec. 2. Limitation of act. This act shall remain in force for a period of 2 years only. It is the intent of the legislature to change the present statute for a period of 2 years only, after which the present statute shall return to full force and effect.

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 53

AN ACT Relating to Terms of the Northern Aroostook Municipal Court at Fort Kent for the Trial of Actions of Forcible Entry and Detainer.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 18, § 16, amended. Section 16 of chapter 18 of the private and special laws of 1939 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 16. Transaction of civil business. Upon this act becoming effective On and after July 21, 1939, the terms of the Northern Aroostook Municipal Court for the transaction of civil business shall be held on the 2nd Tuesday of every month in the town of Fort Kent in the county of

ORGANIZATION OF MILTON PLT. SURRENDERED

CHAP. 54

530

Aroostook, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon, and said court may adjourn from time to time, and so much of section 11 of chapter 178 of the private and special laws of Maine 1911, creating said Northern Aroostook Municipal Court, as gives said court jurisdiction to hold terms at Van Buren for the transaction of civil business is hereby repealed. Said Northern Aroostook Municipal Court and said Van Buren Municipal Court shall be in session in their respective territorial jurisdictions on Tuesday of each week, for the entry and trial of actions of forcible entry and detainer, which actions shall be in order for trial at the return term thereof, and judgment in such actions may be entered on the day when the same are defaulted, or heard and determined.'

Effective July 9, 1943

Chapter 54

AN ACT to Provide for the Surrender by Milton Plantation of Its Organization.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Organization of Milton Plantation may be surrendered. The organization of Milton Plantation in Oxford county as heretofore adopted is hereby surrendered; provided, however, that the corporate existence, powers, duties and liabilities of said plantation shall survive for the purpose of prosecuting and defending all pending suits and causes of suits to which said plantation is, or may be, a party and all needful process growing out of the same, including provisions for the payment of all or any judgments or debts which may be rendered against such plantation or exist in favor of any creditor.

Sec. 2. Unexpended school funds. At the time this act becomes effective, the treasurer of said plantation or such other person as may have custody of the funds of the plantation shall pay to the treasurer of state all unexpended school funds, which school funds together with the proceeds of any credits due the plantation for school purposes are to be used by the state tax assessor to settle any school obligations contracted by the plantation previous to the time this act becomes effective. Any unexpended school funds remaining in the hands of the state treasurer after all such obligations have been met shall be added to the unorganized township funds as provided in section 23 of chapter 11 of the revised statutes.

Sec. 3. Referendum. This act shall take effect 90 days after the adjournment of this legislature, only for the purpose of permitting its acceptance or rejection by the legal voters of the plantation of Milton at any